
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Blue Sheet No. 20030470 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 1 to increase the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), under Lee County Contract 
No. 1781, for the project known as Development Services Inspector/Licensing Building, with Bunschu Kraft Inc., for an amount not-to- 
exceed $476,210.00. Also approve budget transfer of $821,593 from the Capital Improvement Fund Reserves and $57,450 from the 
MSBU Building Reserves for the Development Services Inspector Building and amend FY 02/03 - 06/07 CIP accordingly. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to the Lee County Contract Manual, approved by the Board on September 25,2001, 
Change Orders over $50,000.00 require Board approval. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Will allow for the Construction Manager to do the build out of the third floor to accommodate 
and move the Purchasing Division, Internal Audit, Sport Authority, and Clerk of Court Human 

f&c,, rces into the Development Services 
Inspector/Licensing Building. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
02. Construction & Design 

6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. CODE 

A. COMMISSIONER 
B. DEPARTMENT Construction & Design 
C. DIVISION 

BY: Jim Lavender, Dir Public Works 

On May 29,200lthe Board authorized entering into a Construction Manager Agreement under RFQ-01-01 Development Services 
Inspector/Licensing Building, with Bunschu Krai? Inc., for a CM fee of 6 Z%. 

On January 8,2002, an Addendum to the Construction Manager Agreement was approved for a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
Of $115,000.00, for Phase I Demolition ofthe Development Services Building. A Phase II, GMP Addendum was also approved by the 
Board on May 7,2002 for the construction of the Development Services Inspector/Licensing Building. 

At this time it is being requested that the Board approve Change Order No. 11 to increase the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), under 
Lee County Contract No. 1781, for the project known as Development Services Inspector/Licensing Building, with Bunschu Kraft Inc., 
for an amount not-to-exceed $476,210.00 with a new Guaranteed Maximum Price of $5,408,570.00. This will allow for the Construction 
Manager to do the build out ofthe third floor to accommodate and move the Purchasing Division, Internal Audit, Sport Authority, and 
Clerk of Court Human Services into the Development Services Inspector/Licensing Building. 

Funds are available in account: 20864930100.506540 & 20864915501.506540 

Attachments: 1. Change Order No. 1 for execution; 2. Transfer of Funds 

~ 8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: MSBU-Building Reserves DATE: 04/09/03 BATCH NO. 

FISCAL YEAR: ozo3 FUND #: 15501 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA 

TO: Capital Pro)ects General Government Capital Projects 
(DIVISION NAME) (PROGRAM NAME) 

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: 
FUND #-OEPTIDIV #-PROGRAM #-OBJECT CODE #-SUBFUND #-PROJECT#-COST CENTER #. 
(EXAMPLE: 885120100100.503450) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
20864915501.506540 

OBJECT NAME 
Construction - Improvements 

DEBfT 
S 57,450 

TOTAL TO: $ 57.450 

FROM: Non-Departmental 
(DIVISION NAME) 

Reserves 
(PROGRAM NAME) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME CREDIT 

GC5690115501.509910 Reserves for Contingencies $ 57,450 

TOTAL FROM: s 57,450 

EXPLANATION: Transfer budget into the Development Services Inspectors Building td cover additional caste for the 
second floor. 

4/b 4 
D,“,S,ON DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DATE DEPARTWNT DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DATE 

i 
DBS: APPROVAL v’ DENIAL ‘/ ‘xi :/b& <f , i’ ‘, ~j 

ATE 

APPROVAL W” DENtAL { I703 
BUBGET OPERA‘RONS ~~ANAGER SIGNATURE ’ DATE 

CO. ADMIN.: APPROVAL OENIAL 
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE 

BCC APPROVAL DATE 
ECC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE 

BA No AUTH CODE: TRANS DATE: 
REV. 05/93 

h:\cip\forms\Budget Transfers-301 



LEE COVNTY CONsTRI,CTI~~r~ CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDEK 

NO.: 1 

(A Change order Requires Approval by the nepartment DireCtOr for Expenditures Under $25,000 or 
ApprWa by the County tanager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or Approval by the 
Board of County Commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROlECT NAME: DeVelOVment Services InsVector/LicenSina Buildinq 

CONTRACTOR: sundschu Kraft. Inc. PRO,ECT NO.: 8649 Account #: 20864930100.50653~ 

CONTRACT NO.: 1781 BID NO.: RF0 01-01 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Avoub Al-Bahou. P.E. DATE OF REQUEST: &&j&j 

upon the completion and execution of this change Order by both parties to the Contract the 
contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract 
DOCUtIIents: 

Description: Build out of the third floor to move several county department into the building 

Purpose of change order: accomedate Purchasing Department, Internal Audit, Sport Authority, and 
Clerk of Court Human services. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) Dan Kraft e-mail dated 4/7/2OO3, Change Order 
to Addendum, Consent of Surety Bond Increase Rider, Insurance Binder, Builders Risk increase 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

original Contract Price Original Contract Time 

94,932.360.00 

Previous Change orders No. -to No.__ Net change from previous change orders 

galendar Days 

Contract Price prior to this Change order contract Time prior to this Change order 

$4.932.360.00 390 
calendar Days 

Net InCrease (Decrease) 
of this change order 

$476.210.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

Contract Price with all contract Time with all 
approved change orders approved change orders 

15.408.570.00 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes 
an accord and satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs 
arising out of, or incidental to, the above mentioned change. 

Cong'Jhtati (If applicable) Date contractor 

By: 
Departm+$ Director 

Department Director 
(under 525,000) 

_ Date Approved: +%@ Date Accepted:4/8/03 
Date 

corporate sea1 Bv: 
County Administrator 
(under $50,000) Contracts Management 

APPROVED: 

Date 

County AttOrney'S Office Date 

Date Approved: 

%&r-man 
Board of County Commissioners 
(over $50,000) 

Date Approved: 



~ Ayoub Al-Bahou Revisetl 3rd Floor GMP 

From: “Dan KraA” <dankraft@bundschukraft.com> 
To: “Ayoub (E-mail)” <albahoar@leegov.com> 
Date: 4/7/03 2:35PM 
Subject: Revised 3rd Floor GMP 

Attached is the cost estimate with the Sports Authority space added. 

The addition of the tenant improvements to the 3rd floor will require 
additional time to complete. 
We are requesting a 3 month time extension to our CM contract. 

Thank You, 

Dan Kraft 
Bundschu Kraft. Inc. 
6700-l Daniels Pkwy. 
Ft. Myers, Fla. 33912 
Phone 941 693 1000 ext. 40 
Fax 9416930100 
Cell 941 470 1556 
E-Mail dankraft@bundschukraft.com 



Project: Lee County 2001. License - Inspections 
Estimator: dk 
Date: Job Cost SOV with 3rd Floor 

revised 4-7-03 
COST CODE DESCRIPTION 

01-010 
01-011 
01-012 

01-040 
01-050 
01.065 
01466 
01.220 
01.500 
01.510 
01.520 
01-525 

01.530 
01-540 
01.580 
01-600 
01-610 
01-700 
01.710 
02-000 
02-010 
02-050 

02-100 
02-200 

02.220 
02-500 
02-510 

02.600 

02-700 
02-710 

02-800 

02-810 
02.850 
02.900 

02.910 
03-100 
03.400 

Plans/Documents 
Architect/Engineer 
Builders Risk Insurance 
P & P Bond 
GL Insurance 
Supervision 
Field EnglSurvey & Layout 
Impact Fees 
Utility Connection Fees 
Safety 
Field Office/Storage 
Temp Job Utilities 
Temp Construction 
Trash Removal 
Trash Chute 
Barriers/Enclosures 
Security 
Project IDlSignage 
Material & Equipment 
Mix Temp Labor 
Final Cleaning 
Contract CloseoutlDocs 
SITE WORK 
Standard Soil Tests 
Demolition 
Demo Asphalt and Concrete Site 
Demo and Remove UG Tanks 
Site Preparation 
Fill & Grading 
Rock Removal & Fill Replacement 
Soil Pre-treatment 
Paving 8 Surfacing 
Concrete Walks on Property 
Site Pavers Exterior on Property 
Waler - Domestic & Fire Service 
Sewer Connection 
Communications Duct 
Repave Hendry Street-Curb Replacement 
Storm Drainage 
Zurn Trench Drain Substitution 
Site Electrical Distribution 
Site Lighting/Poles/Fixtures 
Decorative Street Lites Hendry Street Wiring 
Misc. Site Improvements Benches 
Monument Sign at Hendry St. 
Fences/Gates 
Dumpster Enclosure 
Landscaping/irrigation 
Tree Grates at Hendry Sidewalk 
Well/Pumps 
ConcreteiMasonry:with Utility Brick 
Pre-cast concreru 

Project 3rd Floor 
Schedule of Values w/Sports Authority 

$5,000 
cwner 

$11.112 
$47,000 

$9,500 
$88,800 

$8,800 
owner 
O W ”f?l 

$6.000 
$3.500 

$12,000 
$8.000 

$16,000 
$3,000 
$3,500 

$15,000 
$1,200 

$12,000 
$15,000 
$10,500 

$8.000 
$109,500 

owner 
$43,200 

$5.000 
$10.000 

included 
included 

$15,000 
$1,350 

included 
$3,750 

$12.185 
$27.400 

$950 
$26,250 

by CFM 
$16,000 
$12,000 

by FPL 
included 

$2,000 
by CFM 

$3,500 
$700 

$4,500 
$44,950 

by CFM 
none 

$750,750 

$500 

$7,500 
$3,760 

$760 
$20,400 

$2,000 
$4,000 
$7,000 

$5,000 
$5,000 
55,250 
$2,000 



05-100 

05.400 
05-520 
06.050 
06-l 00 
06-200 
07-100 
07-200 

07-250 
07.530 
07.620 
07-720 
07-910 
08-100 
08-200 
08-300 
08-305 
08.400 
08-500 
08-650 
08.710 

08-920 
09.200 

09.310 
09.320 
09.510 
09-600 
09450 

09-680 
09-900 

IO-170 
1 o-430 
1 O-522 
IO-526 
1 O-552 
1 O-670 
IO-800 
1 I-680 

12-300 
12-510 

1 Z-600 
14.200 
14.400 
14.800 
15.300 

15.400 
15.500 

Headers - Sills - Columns 
Building Base and Extended CGirlice Frame and Stucco 
Structural Steel w/Stairs 
Galv. Shelf Angle 
Steel Ladders 
Metal Stud Systems 
Handrails & Railings -Aluminum 
Fasteners &Adhesives 
Rough Carpentry 
Finish Carpentry 
Waterproofing - Karnac 
Insulation 
lsonene at Floors 
Fireproofing 
Membrane Roof - Liteweight Concrete 
Sheet Metal Flashingflrim 
Roof Accessories-Racks 
Sealants - Floor/Wall 
Metal Doors & Frames 
Wood 8 Plastic Doors 
Special Doors-Alum. Gate 
Access Doors 
Auto Entry Door w/Shutter 
Metal Windows-Revised Fire 8 Impact 
Special Windows - Interior 
Door Hardware 
Electronic Door Strikes 
Proximity Readers & Security Access System 
Glazed Aluminum Curtain Wall 
Drywall 
Original Plan Stucco Ceilings 
Ceramic Tile and Tilt? Flooring $ 2iSf allowance 
Marble Sills 
Acoustical Ceilings 
Interior Pavers 
Resilient Tile Flooring 8 Base 
Rubber Stair Treads 
carpet 
Painting 
Brick Sealer 
Toilet Partitions - Plastic 
Exterior Signage Monument sign letters 
Fire Extinguishers - Portable Devices 
Fire Extinguishers -Cabinets 
Mailboxes 
Storage Shelving 
Toilet & Bath Accessories 
Office Equipment 
Conference Cabinets 
Ash Trays 
Floor Mats 
Plaque 
Directory 
Manfactured Casework 
Window Blinds 
Canvas Awnings 
Furniture &Accessories 
Elevators 
Hoists&Cranes 
Scaffolding 
Fire Protection System 
Fire Pump 
Plumbing & Roof Drains 
HVAC & Controls 

$155,000 
$92,700 

$383,600 
included 

$2,500 
$49,000 
$15.500 

$5,000 
$5,000 

515,000 
$10,000 
$17.500 
$35.500 
$10,800 
$89,000 

$5,000 
$6.000 

$15.350 
included 

$51,607 
$9,680 
$3.000 

included 
$437,000 

included 
included 

$5,000 
$23.100 

$40,700 

$2,500 
$2,500 
$3,110 

$7,931 

$5,000 

$16,741 

$2,500 

$2,500 

$53.500 included 
$11,500 
$32,000 

$4,000 included 
$27,500 

$14,295 

$13,396 

$4,565 
$10,000 
552,000 
$39.780 
$11,450 

;;,;N; included 

$I:200 
$2,800 
$1.500 

$14,356 
$6,552 included 

$3,861 
51,851 
$1.610 

$718 
$4.220 

$85,000 
$10,000 
$13.500 

“One 
$88,000 
$20,000 
$35,000 
$90.700 
$32,000 
$77,000 

$503.800 

521,230 
$10,983 

5973 

$926 
$805 
$350 

$2,110 
$8.480 
$7,500 

$10,000 

sa,570 

$21.275 
w,7au 



15.990 
16-000 
16.650 
16-670 
16.700 
17-000 

Testing, Adjusting & Balancing 
Electrical 
Fire Alarm System 
Lightning Protection 
Communications Muzak 
Contingency 

Estimate Subtotal 
BK Fee 

Project GMP 

$7.425 
$310,000 

$15,000 
58.000 

$15,000 
$150.000 

$4.631.324 
$301.036 

$4.932,360 

SK Fee 

Total 3rd Floor 

$3,000 
$62,700 

$4,000 

$5,326 
$25.~ 

$456,271 
$9.125 

$447,146 

$29,064 

$476,210 



Cl781 

CHANGE ORDER TO ADDENDUM TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AGREEMENT 
LEE COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 1781 

BETWEEN LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AND BUNDSCHU KRAFT INC. 

FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES INSPECTOR/LICENSING BUILDING 

The following Change Order to Addendum is made and entered into on this 29th day of 
April, 2003, by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY) 
and Bundschu Kraft Inc. (CM) and constitutes a Change Order to that 
Addendum for the Construction Manager Agreement, Contract No. 1781 for the project 
known as Development Services Inspector/Licensing Building 

The below provisions shall constitute the Change Order to Addendum to Lee County 
Contract No. 1781: 

1. The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Change Order No. 1 shall be $476,360.00, 
with a revised Guarantee Maximum Price of $5,408,570.00. 

2. Modify the following under Change Order No. 1 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page -3-, 3.01, first paragraph, 6th line insert the 
amount “$120,409.48”. 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page -4-, 3.01, paragraph (2) line 2, insert the 
amount “$17,201.35”. 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page -4-, 3.02, paragraph (I), insert 
“Construction Drawings dated 3/6/03”. 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page -4-, 3.02, paragraph (I), 2”d line, change 
budget amount of $5,408,570.00”. 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page -5-, 3.03, top of the page, line 3 and 4, 
insert the amount “$17,201.35” per calendar month for Phase II Construction, or 
“$573.38” per day for Phase II Construction. 



RFl=F14-20.33 14: 44 ..,*I 

CONSENT OF SURETY 
BOND INCREASE RIDER 

354 772 7542 P.02 

To be attached to and form  a part of Bond No. 2lBCSBL6874, dated June 17.2002, and issued 
on behalf of B  Kraft Ine, 

6s prim ipal, to J&&u& Board ol w Corn- as Obligee. 

‘II is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed 01 revised in the panicular manner as 
.checked below: 

[XI Amount of Bond Changed kom: S4,932,360.00 
IO: S5.408,570.00 

:Tbis rider shall become effective as of April 14.2003. 

: M  W ITNESS WHEREOF, Hartford Fire Insurance Company has caused its Corporate Seal to be 
; hersunto &wed April 14,2003. 

Hartford Ftre Inturanre Campany 

M ichad b Holmes, Attorwy-In-Fact 
; md Florida Rnidat Agent 

i d 69~0l~09l3'ON/OC:9I'IS/I&:91 COO2 bl IldV!NOWl 



WI?-14-2033 14144 ,,I*, 954 ?72 7342 P.03 
YUWl%KUPAllUKl\EtX . . .- . . . . . . . . -, 

lWmRD PLIU 
HMrPonD.cOHw~l~ 

m Harjford Pin Insurance Company Twin City Flm Insurance Company 1: 

m HaFord Casualty Insurance Company Hatifotd ht.%tmflCe Company Of IlliflOlS 0 

m Ha@ord Accident and Indemnity Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Mldwtst 0 - 
0 Hajtford Undetiters Insurance COmpany Hartford Insuranw Company of the Soulheast 0 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY T”ESE PRESENTS THAT the H4rtfo,r, Fin /nWmw Company, ,,wt‘& Accidw# and hdam”$’ 
Compny.nd nadfot~ “ndmwffem ,nsuanc~ Corn@ny. corpomtionr duly organized under the lam &tic State of Connccttcut; Hub%& 
lnsumwe Company 01 INnok, a co~pomticn duly organized under the laws of the Stats of Illinois: Haiiford CasuaKy lnsunnce Cempeny, 
TlvM my Firm hwumm? Compny and HamCrd hsurance Company of fhe MUwest, corporations duly orgsnlzed under the tam of the 
mt5 of lndinna; 5nd Hartford Insuranoe Company of Ihe Soufhwsl. a corparatlon duly organized under the laws of ihe State of Florida; 
having IhJr horn@ ofllc5 in Hartford. Conn5stlwt, (hereinafter wlledJvoly referredto aa tlw ‘Compwler”) do hereby make, constltut~ and 
appoht, up lo the wnOunt efwlumlt8d: 

Thomai RUey, Mcivad A. Holmes, GrnM J. Ilch. &mea F. Murphy, Surer Bohm. G.W. Fikh, hMa81A. Bone!. Shrwn A. Buricn 
01 

Fat Lsudsrdekr. FL 
their true and latil Attorney@ 
only as ddin&ed above by ltji 

II-Faot, +5ch In MM rrp5r& Up5Ctty II Inon tn5rl one is namM IWua. IO rlgn its ntmr as ruf~t$lsr) 
, end to exe&r, 8eU and rcknovrldge any end all bond& un&taldn#s. conback and other minrn 

iMtnrmcnb In the nature thmof, on brhatf of the Camprnlrr In their burlnrw of guanntaaing the fldallty of psrsoru. guaranteeing the 
performma of contrscts and exeutlng or guw’antwing bends and undwtakingr requind or prrmttted in my xtiow or procsrdttga 
anowed by I5ww. 

In Witmwa Whnaef. mid aa w.Xhorlzed by a R58oIutlon of ttw Board of Difwtom of tM Ccmpml~r M Srptembrr Qth. Z@OO. 
the CornpartIes have caused these prrrrntr to be signed by lb A55Mmnt Vlc+ Prwldent and ite oorpontm wals to be hareto Mrxod.duly 
attested by itr Assistant Secretary Furthw, purwant (0 Resolution of the 8arrd of DIrtion of Ma Complnlw. the Companies hdnby 
unambiguously aflTrm Ih5t they are and will bo bound by 5ny mech5nlCUy 9ppll5d slpnatunr sppllrd to this POWI of Attorney. 

Pul A. 5wgwlhluz. A- 5cu*ay 

STATE Or CONNECTICUT 

coowlY OF HARTF0R0 1 
oT Hattford 

dn this 25” day of October, 2002, belore me psrsonally came C&en Msstroiami. to me known. who being by me duly s--m, 
did depo$? snd ray: that she rsaides in the County of Hmdord. State of Connsdlcut; that rho Ir the As6lstant Vloe President d the 
compani@a, me corporations described In 5nd tilch executed the mbom Instrumti that she @w the SBalS ofthe said corporations: that 
the swk imxrd to tlw laid Inraumcnr .TC lucn cor’porme seals: that they mm so afllxed by authority of the Boards cl Directors ol,said 
cwpomti& and that vhe signad hw nwne there& by llks authority. _ 

& d GQSbiOO91Q’ON:OC:9I’lS/I&:9L COOZ bl IldV!NOH) IlE’W ny3sPu”a wotlj 



-7 

Fm: 2394250199  TO: Bob DeMco Page: z/e Date: 4114/2003 3.54:49 PM 
BUNDSKR 

Brown & Brown, 
3820 Colonial Blvd., Suite 200 

,Fort Myers, FL 33912 

Loc#l: 1831 Henry Street, F t. Myers. 

I E.L.olM .FulcIIIuIT I 
l * Continued From Additlonal Interests Section l * REP 

-8~ Interest In LoC#: 1 
t 

TM9 ‘ 
I"""" (see attached Svec Conditions/Other COVS 0aqe.j CSIIULIWTOTU.PRGWII r 

NAME L  ADDRESS 
McmlWIXE x xoI”muLH-D 

Lee County Board of County 
Commissioners 

WEsPIIee 
L&AN‘ 

I P.O. BOX 398 
Fort Myers. FL 33902  I 

C d  6Q~blB0919’ON/OC:9L ‘1S:IE:QI COOZ PL IldVtNOW) Ile’W  fl!3sPuna WOHj 



From; 2394250109 To: Bcb DeMeo Page: 316 mle: 4/14/2003 3:54;49 PM 

CONDITIONS 

This Company binds tie kind(s) of lnsuranw stlpukted on lh ravema side. The tnsuranca is subjsn to the 
terms. condttlonr and Ilmilalkna of the policy(kr) in wrrent we by the Company. 

This binder may ta cancslkd by Ike Insured by butrender of thk binder or by wrNten notice lo lhe Company 
stating v&n cancellalion will be M&w,. Thk blndef may be cancelled by the Company by nottce IO Ihe 
tnrured in zoordance wkh the policy candltlona. Thk binder Is cancei+ed when replncad by a policy. If this 
binder is not replaced by a p0llc-y. Ihe Company is enti(kd to charge a prbtium for the binder aozordlng to lhe 
Rubs and Rates in use by the Company. 

Applkablr In Callfornla 

When thk form k used lo pmvids insurana, in Ihe amwnt of one mlllbn dollars ($l.gOO.wO) or more. the t#k 
d the form Is changad from ‘Insurall~ Binder to ‘Cover Note’. 

The morlpagee or Obligee d any modgage or other Instrument given for the purpose of creating a lienon real 
property shall mxq 85. evldenee d insurance a wrinv binder innusd by m  authorl+ed Insurer or Is agent tf 
the bier includes or k ecccmpankd by: the name and address of the borrower: the name and address dthe 
lnder as loss payee; a descnption d Ihe insured real prcpefly: a provIsIon 1hS the blndcr may not be cancskd 
wlthin the term of the binder unless the lender and lhe insurad bmwwer receive wftnen mnke of the cancel- 
lmlan al lend ten (10) days priw lo lhe cancellatbn; except In the CBS. of a ranewal of a fwticyicyubsequentto 
lha closing of the loan. a pald re&pi d lhc full amwm of the appYable premium. and the mncunt of 
Insumnca coverage. 

Chapter 21 fkk 25 Paragraph 2119 

Appllcrbl. In Fkrlda 

Except for Auto lnsunncs coverage, no noIke of cancellation or n~nrwwwal of a binder is required unless the 
dumtian of the binder exceeds 80 days. For sum mswance. the Insurer must gbe 5 days prior notic+ unkss 
the bhder Is replaced by a policy or antiher binder In the same company. 

Applkabk In Nevada 

Any person who mfusa to a-1 a binder which pmv!des -rage of Iks8 than $1.000.009.00 when prcof k 
required: (A) Shall be fined wt more than $5OC.M. and (8) II Ibble lo the paw werenting the bindu as prod 
of insurance for actual damages sustalned ttwefmm. 

F d GQStltO9l9'ON/OC:9l'lS:LC:9L COO2 bl I ldVCNOW) 1le'W fl!ssFuna WOIJj 



From: 2394250109 To: Bob D&h Page: 416 Date: 4/14/20033:54:49 PM 

SPECIAL CONDlTlONS/OTHER COVERAGES (Cont. from page 1) 

r* Continued from Property Section ** 

:ommercial Property Location Specific Coverage6 

.ocation: 1 
hilding #l: Lee County Development Services Building 
:overage: Building Valuation: Replacement Co6t 

lptional Coverage(s) : 

Zoverage: 2% Wind/Hail Deductible Deductible: 2% 

:overage: War & Terrorism Exclusion 

9 d GQ~bi~O9i9’~NIOC:91’lSiZ&:31 EOOl bl tldVINOW) 


